Differences between expected and actual experience 492,777   -   492,777
Changes of Assumptions -   -   -
Contributions-employer -   405,055   (405,055)
Contributions-employee -   52,390   (52,390)
Net investment income -   (5,572,709)   5,572,709
Differences between projected and actual earnings -   -   -
Benefit payments, including refunds of employee contributions (2,287,224)   (2,287,224)   -
Administrative expense -   (94,003)   94,003
   Net changes 748,126   (7,496,491)   8,244,617

Balances at 09/30/2022 37,337,092$   27,659,517$ 9,677,575$

Increase (Decrease)

Sensitivity Analysis

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity of the Plan’s net pension liability to changes in
the discount rate.  The sensitivity analysis shows the impact to the Library’s net pension liability
if the discount rate was 1.00% higher or 1.00% lower than the current discount rate.

1% Decrease
Current Discount

Rate 1% Increase
(5.75%) (6.75%) (7.75%)

Net pension liability 13,827,104$   9,677,575$   6,196,189$

Plan

Pension Plan’s Fiduciary Net Position

Detailed information about the Plan’s fiduciary net position is displayed on pages 22 & 23.  A
separate stand-alone financial report is not available for the Plan.

ALACHUA COUNTY LIBRARY DISTRICT

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2022

   51

Other Pension Plan Information

Other Pension Plan Information
Below is a summary of net pension liability, deferred outflows, deferred inflows and pension expense for all three pension plans:

Florida Retirement
System HIS Program Library Pension Total

Net pension liability 4,670,690$   1,904,838$   9,677,575$   16,253,103$
Deferred outflows of resources related to pensions 1,552,063   330,433   3,779,011   5,661,507
Deferred inflows of resources related to pensions -   (330,553)   -   (330,553)
Pension expense 761,640   150,322   1,403,968   2,315,930

C.   Other Post-Employment Benefits Plan

Plan Description – Library District employees are provided with OPEB through the Alachua
County OPEB Plan, a cost-sharing multiple employer defined benefit OPEB Plan administered by
the Alachua County Board of County Commissioners (“the County”).  The County can amend the
benefit provisions provided by the OPEB Plan.  The County established the Alachua County OPEB
Trust, a qualifying trust, with the adoption of resolution 08-104.  A separate stand-alone financial
statement for the OPEB Plan is not prepared.

Benefits Provided - The OPEB Plan provides post-employment life insurance benefits, as well as,